


His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
of

To ensure the most efficient use of the DWGTF grant funds with the other funding sources, NHDES is
requesting an amendment of the manner in which the funds are disbursed outlined in Exhibit B. The
amendment will allow the town to be paid 100% of eligible expenses as grant funds for each
disbursement not to exceed the total grant amount of $3,120,425. The completion date is also being
extended to allow the town additional time to complete the project. Final design plans are expected in
July 2022, and the project is anticipated to be bid and construction to start in the fall 2022. To date,
none of the grant funds have been spent.

If trust funds become no longer available, general funds will not be requested to support this program.
This amendment has been approved by the Attorney General’s Office as to form, substance, and

execution.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

obert R. Scott
Commissioner



~.ant Agreement with the Town of Epping
Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund Grant
Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this & day of J\M ,

2022, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of
Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the State) and the Town of Epping acting by and
through the Town Administrator, Gregory Dodge (hereinafter referred to as the Grantee).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter called the Agreement) approved by the

Governor and Council on May 6, 2020, the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon the terms
and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums
as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained

in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1.

Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(A) The Completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.6 of the Agreement shall be changed
from June 1, 2023, to June 1, 2024.

(B) The Grant Limitation as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.8 of the Agreement shall be changed
from $780,000 to $3,120,425.

(C) The grant award as set forth in the third paragraph of Exhibit B shall be changed from
$780,000 to $3,120,425.

(D) Disbursement request payments as set forth in the third paragraph of Exhibit B shall be
changed from 10% to 100% grant funds not to exceed $3,120,425.

Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire.

Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and
conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth therein.

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1
DWGT-42 Town of Epping
Page 10f 2



IN W...JESS WHERL . .;, the parties have hereunto set their | ds ; of the « 1 and year first
yove written.
Town of Epping

o ONDY

Gre ge, Towéhiministrator

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
COUNTY OF _ 2 --" ,a\_gg =a
On this the '_ﬁ day of Aems 9(? Eéfore the undersigned officer, personally appeared
L. who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed the foregoing
instrument for the purpose therein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
JOYCE A. BLANCHARD
B I w State of New Hampshire
Xr o -Rogu) Notary Public
My Commission Expires Feb 3, 2026

My Commission Expires:

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Environmental Services

2/22

Rolert R. Scott, Commissioner Date

By:

Approved by Attorney General this _ ay of as to form, substance, and execution.

e e e m e mdit. A oAl

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund
Grant Agreement Amendment No. 1
DWGT-42 Town of Epping
Page 2 of 2












His Excellency, Governor Christopher T.Sun 1
ar the Honc e Council
Page 2 of 2

Tt Townreques | ant ng through the DWGTF in 2019. The ~— wn’s request = *$780,000 was
approved by the Advisory Commission on December 9, 2019. The final grant amount will be based on
the total funds disbursed, and may be less than the approved amount. This grant agreement has been
approved by the Attorney General's Office as to form, substance and execution. This is 100% Drinking
Water and Groundwater Trust Funds.

The remaining $8,042,072 will be vided; $4,542,072 in a combination of MtBE Settlement funds and
local funds,: 1 a $3,500,000 DWSRF loan to finance the balance of the new water treatment plant and
water system improvements. The final loan amount will be based on the total DWSRF funds disbursed,
and may be less than $3,500,000. The loan it ‘rest rate may be adjusted downward if the DWSRF loan
rate in effect upon project completion is less than the current rate of 1.7040%. The Town is eligible for
principal forgiveness under the 2019 DWSRF Intended Use Plan. The amount of principal forgiveness will
be determined when the aggregate principal amount is established and the project is complete. There is
currently a balance of $11,458,460 in the DWSRF available for new loans. Attached is a tabulation of the
DWSRF showing the effect of this loan on the funds available for loans.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Jt? ek

Robert R. Scott
Commissioner
































































